

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTEHRN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

PARENTS' LEAGUE FOR EFFECTIVE AUTISM SERVICES, <i>et al.</i>,	:	CASE NO. 2:08-cv-421
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	JUDGE GRAHAM
	:	
v.	:	MAGISTRATE JUDE KING
	:	
HELEN E. JONES-KELLEY, <i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Helen Jones-Kelley, Director of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and Sandra Stephenson, Director of the Ohio Department of Mental Health, move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6), and/or 12(b)(7). A Memorandum in Support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS R. WINTERS
First Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Ara Mekhjian
ARA MEKHJIAN (0068800)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Health and Human Services Section
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3400
Telephone: (614) 466-8600
Facsimile: (866) 478-7791
amekhjian@ag.state.oh.us

Counsel for Helen E. Jones-Kelley,
Director of the Ohio Department of Job
and Family Services

/s/ Roger Carroll

ROGER F. CARROLL (0023142)

Principal Assistant Attorney General

Health and Human Services Section

30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3400

Phone: (614) 466-8600

Facsimile: (614) 466-6090

rcarroll@ag.state.oh.us

Counsel for Sandra Stephenson,

Director of the Ohio Department of

Mental Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	1
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiff PLEAS Should be Dismissed Because it Lacks Association Standing	3
B. Ohio Legal Rights Service Cannot Represent Plaintiff PLEAS	5
C. The Complaint Should be Dismissed Unless Plaintiffs Consent to Join CMS Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P.19.....	6
1. Standard for Joinder Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P.19	6
2. CMS Must Be Joined as a Defendant	7
D. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs have not Alleged a Right Enforceable Through 42 U.S.C. §1983	9
1. 42 U.S.C. §1396d Does Not Create Rights Enforceable Through 42 U.S.C. §1983	10
2. An Allegation that 42 U.S.C. §1396a or “the Medicaid Act,” Without Citation to a Subsection, is Insufficient	11
3. 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(43) Does Not Confer Rights That Plaintiffs Seek to Enforce	11
E. The Complaint Should be Dismissed to the Extent It Seeks To Compel Defendants To Furnish Actual Health Care Services	12
F. Plaintiffs Cannot Sue For Alleged Violations of Regulations Through 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

31 Foster Children v. Bush, 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

A.M.H. v. Hayes, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27387 (S.D. Ohio 2004) at *21 10

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 7

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 13

Almendares v. Palmer, 284 F. Supp.2d 799 (N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 15

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System v. McClellan,
508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... 9, 11

Bonano v. East Caribbean Airline Corp., 365 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2004) 14

Bruggeman v. Blagovitch, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Caswell v. City of Detroit Housing Comm., 418 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2005) 15

Chicago Teachers Union v. Johnson, 639 F.2d 353 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 6

Children’s and Parents Rights Ass’n of Ohio, Inc. v. Sullivan,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8371 at *6 (N.D. Ohio 1991) 3

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) 14

Colon v. Gonzalez, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23182 (Dist. P.R. 2008) at *4..... 8

Clark v. Portage County, 281 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2002)9

Dorsey v. Tompkins, 917 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D. Ohio 1996) 6

Dvorak v. Wright State Univ., 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23804 (S.D. Ohio 1997) at *35 16

Ford v. Kreachbaum, 1992 WL 752897 (S.D. Ohio 1992) at *7 6

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... 9

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 9, 11, 13, 14, 15

<i>Great Lakes Consortium v. Michigan</i> , 480 F. Supp.2d 977 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	15
<i>Health Care For All, Inc. v. Romney</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26470 at *15 (Dist. Mass 2004).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>Johns v. Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 753 F.2d 524 (6 th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Detroit</i> , 319 F. Supp.2d 756 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	15
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Arraras</i> , 606 F.2d 347 (1 st Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Loschiavo v. City of Dearborn</i> , 33 F.3d 548 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	13, 15
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10 th Dist. 2006).....	12
<i>McCrary v. Ohio Dept. of Hum. Servs.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 19212 at *6 (6 th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	3
<i>National Child Support v. Hayes</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9355 at *13-14 (S.D. Ohio, 2005)	11
<i>Natl. Rifle Assoc. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care Network v. Arkansas</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8 th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Pennhurst v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	16
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	8
<i>S.D. v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Samuels v. District of Columbia</i> , 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6 th Cir. 2006)	12

Statutes and Rules

42 C.F.R. §440.130(d)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. §§1396a.....	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(43).....	9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(43)(A) – (D)	11
42 U.S.C. §1396d.....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(4)(B)	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(6).....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(13).....	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(19).....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396d(b)	7
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r).....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396d(r)(5)	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §10801 through 10807	5
42 U.S.C. §10802(4)(B)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. §10805(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. §15001 through 15044	5
42 U.S.C. §15002(8)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. §15043(a)(2)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	passim
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(7).....	7
Fed.R.Civ.P. 19.....	8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(a)	6, 7
Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(a)(2).....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(b)	6
Ohio Admin. Code 3301-51-01 through -30.....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-1-01(A).....	4
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-2.....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-2-02(B)(4)	5
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-3-47.1(A)(8)	5
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-4.....	2, 5
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-4-26(F)	5
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-8-05(G)(9).....	5
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-9.....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-10.....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-15.....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-27-02	1
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:3-27-02(A).....	1
Ohio Admin. Code 5122-29-17	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5122-29-17(A).....	2
Ohio Admin. Code 5124-1-02(D).....	5
Ohio Admin. Code 5124-1-02(E)	5
R.C. 3310.41	2
R.C. 5123.60(A)(1).....	5
R.C. 5123.60(F)(4).....	5
